
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

3 June 2019 
 

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 April 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Fire and Rescue - 18/19 Performance Summary  
(To receive a report from Dan Quinn (Planning, Prevention and 
Protection Assistant Chief Fire Officer), which provides key 
performance information for 2018/19, in relation to the work of 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue) 
 

11 - 18 

6  Engagement and Consultation Activity Annual Review 
2018/19  
(To receive a report from Bev Finnegan (Head of Community 
Engagement), which provides an overview of council-wide 
consultation and engagement activity where the Community 
Engagement Team provided advice and support in 2018/19) 
 

19 - 38 

7  Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
provides the committee with the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 
 
 
 

39 - 44 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 23 APRIL 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, 
Mrs C J Lawton, L Wootten, R Wootten and S P Roe 
 
Councillors:  R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, C N Worth and B Young, attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Chris Davison (County Officer - Public 
Protection), Louise Egan (Programme Officer), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Jade 
Sullivan (LSCB Audit and Policy Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Will Mason (Head of Cultural Services) 
 
Alex Peterson (Sutton Bridge Community Hub), Peter Stowe (Crowland Community 
Hub); Ian Gordon (Crowland Community Hub), and Paul Bywater (Crowland 
Community Hub) also attended the meeting.  
 
66     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M A Whittington.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor S P Roe had been appointed as a replacement member 
for Councillor M A Whittington, for this meeting only. 
 
67     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
In relation to agenda item 6, Councillor C J T H Brewis declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a Community Hub Volunteer.  
 
68     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2019 

 
It was proposed that the first paragraph of minute 60 be amended to read as follows:  
 
The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management announced 
that Chris Davison had been would be leaving his role as County Public Protection 
Officer and returning to Lincolnshire Police to start a new role in June 2019. There 
were discussions as to who would be the replacement County Public Protection 
Officer. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2019 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2019, be  approved 
 as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the above 
 amendments.  
 
69     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman encouraged all Members to attend the visit to The Collection Museum 
and the Usher Gallery which was taking place after the meeting.  
 
The Chairman announced that it was Chris Davison's last meeting as the County 
Public Protection Officer, and thanked him for his work. The position of County Public 
Protection Officer would be taken over by Shaun West, who was the current 
Assistant Chief Constable for Lincolnshire Police.  
 
70     FUTURE MODEL OF THE HERITAGE SERVICE UPDATE 

 
The Cultural Services Manager gave a verbal report on the Future Model of the 
Heritage Service consultation process, which highlighted the following:  
 

  The 10 week consultation was due to end on the 24 April 2019.  

  Once the consultation had closed, there would be a full analysis of all of the 
data and a report would be produced to include the results.   

  The main focus from both the media and the public had been the closure of 
the Usher Gallery.  

  Officers had worked with the consultation institute at every stage of the 
process, which had included a half way review in which all relevant partners 
were invited to meet with officers to discuss the proposals. The responses 
from key partners and stakeholder would all be included in the report.  

 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  In response to a question from a member of the public, the Cultural Services 
Manager explained that there were a broad number of environmental 
standards which were considered essential for displaying valuable art exhibits. 
The required standards varied significantly dependent on different pieces of 
artwork.  

  It was explained that it was becoming more difficult to hold some pieces of 
artwork at the Usher Gallery, due to the environmental standards expected.  

  It was clarified that the Collection Museum had significantly better environment 
and safety standards than the Usher Gallery.  

  The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services explained that 
there had been some major exhibitions that had come to the Usher Gallery in 
the last couple of years. However, many of those lending the artwork were 
extremely specific about the environmental standards that they were held in. 

Page 6



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 APRIL 2019 
 

Many pieces were not suitable for the usher gallery due to the environmental 
conditions that were determined by the lender. 

  It was noted that many touring exhibitions were also looking for larger spaces 
than the Usher Gallery could offer, as they would not be able to engage the 
audience in the way that they intended due to the limited amount of space 
available.  

  It was explained that it would cost a significant amount to improve the 
environmental elements in the Usher Gallery so that they matched those in 
The Collection. Climates were sometimes able to be managed through micro-
climating but this was also an expensive process. 

  The proposals focussed on the development of The Collection as a supersite, 
which allowed the location to grow as part of the heritage service and provide 
more people with the opportunity to engage with heritage and art.  

  It was confirmed that the Collection Museum currently received five times the 
number of visitors of the Usher Gallery.  

  The Cultural Services Manager informed Members that there was a significant 
amount of development space available in The Collection.  

  A member of the public asked Members to consider that the Usher Gallery 
was the only standalone art gallery in Lincolnshire, and provided children in 
Lincolnshire with the opportunity to visit an art gallery and engage with the art 
form.   

  A member of the public strongly supported the view that the Usher Gallery 
needed to be maintained, and urged Members to also consider the future of 
the Museum of Lincolnshire Life.  

  The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services explained that 
there were a number of ideas for the Museum of Lincolnshire Life being 
considered at a formative stage.   

  The Cultural Services Manager highlighted that the council were keen to 
support the broader heritage sector, particularly around community heritage.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the verbal report and comments made be noted.  
 
71     UPDATE ON COMMUNITY HUBS 

 
Councillor S P Roe declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of North 
Hykeham Town Council.  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Library and Heritage Client Lead, which 
provided an update on the performance of the Community Hub Model.  
 
Members were referred to appendix B of the report for a list of the activities that were 
being provided by each of the Community Hubs.  
 
The Library and Heritage Client Lead explained that the Community Hub model had 
proven to be very successful and continued to receive positive feedback. The 

Page 7



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2019 
 
majority of communities had taken ownership and pride in their Community Hubs, 
and the Hub volunteers were doing an excellent job and exceeded all expectations.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Alex Peterson (Sutton Bridge Community Hub); Peter 
Stowe (Crowland Community Hub); Ian Gordon (Crowland Community Hub); and 
Paul Bywater (Crowland Community Hub), and thanked them for their attendance to 
the committee. The Chairman invited the volunteers to give feedback about their 
experiences of volunteering at the Community Hubs, and to highlight anything that 
they felt worked particularly well, or could be improved. The following points were 
noted: 
 

  It was felt it would be beneficial for the new best-sellers to be distributed more 
widely to the smaller hubs and libraries.  

  All volunteers were extremely committed and a credit to the Hubs.   

  There had been issues with the IT services provided to the Hubs.  

  It was noted that the Hub model was working extremely well at Crowland and 
the volunteers had managed to establish an identity as Community Hub that 
offered a range of activities and services.   

  It was felt it would be useful to have some mechanism to look at best practice 
across all of the community hubs.  

 
The Library and Heritage Client Lead acknowledged the points that had been raised 
by the volunteers, and agreed to look into resolving any issues.  
 
Members were then invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
noted:  
 

  Concerns were raised over the sustainability of volunteers for the Hubs, and 
whether the next generation of volunteers would be as committed and willing 
as the current volunteers. The Library and Heritage Lead explained that GLL, 
the provider of some of the council's libraries were focussing on the 
recruitment drive within the libraries.  

  It was noted that Community Hubs were required to be open 6 hours a week 
for 50 weeks of the year, and it was at the hubs discretion as to whether they 
chose to extend those opening hours.  

  It was confirmed that the initial capital grant payments were just a one off 
payment, but hubs would continue to be provided with revenue support where 
possible.  

  It was explained that the books were fairly distributed between the libraries.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and associated comments be noted.  
 
72     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the committee's prospective work programme.  

Page 8



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 APRIL 2019 
 

 
It was noted that the decision on the Future of the Heritage Service Decision had 
been deferred, and would be reported to a later meeting.  
 
Members were also informed that the July meeting of the panel would take place at 
the new Police, Ambulance and Fire Station at South Park.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the committee were satisfied with the work programme.   
 
 
SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
73     UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC ABUSE IN LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Community Safety Strategy Co-ordinator, 
which provided an overview of the work that was being undertaken in relation to 
Domestic Abuse within Lincolnshire.  
 
The report outlined the following key areas of activity that were taking place in 
respect of Domestic Abuse:  
 

 Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference review 

 Domestic Homicide Reviews  

 The Domestic Abuse Multi Agency Training 

 A Community-based Perpetrator Programme 

 Specialist Domestic Abuse Courts  

 Child to Parent/Carer Abuse 

 Employer Awareness/Support Scheme 

 The Draft Domestic Abuse Bill 
 
Members were informed that Ending Domestic Abuse Now in Lincolnshire (EDAN 
Lincs) had been awarded the contract for specialist Domestic Abuse services for 
Lincolnshire. EDAN offered a range of support services across the county.  
 
Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, in which the following 
points were noted:  
 

  The County Officer for Public Protection explained that the Domestic Abuse 
Courts would work in a similar way to the Magistrates' Court; however 
everybody involved would be fully trained in Domestic Abuse.  

  It was confirmed that there were cross border arrangements in place to 
support victims who lived within the county but used hospitals outside of the 
county.  

  Tackling Domestic Abuse within Lincolnshire was a high priority for both the 
council and health providers. 

Page 9



6 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2019 
 

  Lincolnshire Police received around 11,000 incidents of Domestic Abuse a 
year, but there were also many unreported cases 

  It was thought that the Domestic Abuse Commissioner role would be similar to 
the current Children's Commissioner Role, but with reference to Domestic 
Abuse.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.08 pm 

Page 10



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman, Chief Fire Officer 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 11 June 2019 

Subject: Fire and Rescue – 18/19 Performance Summary  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  
 
Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue (LFR) has gathered data on a range of performance 
covering operational and medical response and Training activity.  
 
LFR has a strong performance culture which is captured within the annual Service 
Plan. This is monitored through a quarterly performance board against the key 
performance indicators. This report provides key information for performance in 
2018/19 and is relevant to the work of LFR, full details of which can be found in 
Annex A. 
 
LFR attended a total of 10,466 incidents during the period 1 April 2018 – 31 
March 2019. This is a decrease of 2,660 incidents during the same period in 
2017/18. In the main this can be attributed to the reduction in Co-responder 
medical attendances, of which is now part of an internal review to ensure we 
provide the best possible response to the community of Lincolnshire.  
 
 

Actions Required:  
Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to consider and comment on the performance information contained in this 
report and highlight any recommendations or further actions for consideration as 
appropriate. 
 

 
1. Aim 
 
The aim of this paper is to update the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue’s (LFR) annual performance. 
 
1.1 Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue Annual Summary  
 
2018/19 has been a positive year for LFR, which has been recognised by the Her 
Majesties Inspectorate for Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), 
LFR receiving an overall rating of good.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



The annual Service Plan contains the detailed tasks and activities for the year 
based on the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) including performance 
indicators and targets. It is aimed primarily at our staff and is the mechanism by 
which we manage our performance. The purpose of this report is to identify the 
highlights of LFR’s overall performance to the Committee above and beyond the 
Quarterly Performance report which includes some LFR performance data.  
 
1.2 Incident Call Ratio 2018 / 19  
 
A breakdown of the calls received by Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue is outlined in the 
table below, with the Co-Responding scheme playing a significant part in our 
service delivery to the local community. False alarms by automatic apparatus 
(1,652) are a significant drain on our resource, not just financially but by having fire 
engines being dispatched to deal with the call, and as such not available to attend 
real 999 calls. The service is continuing to work hard in this area and have a 
number of key strategies in place.  The remainder of the calls outlined in the table
[...]
livered: 
 

 610 central courses, with 78% attendance 

 Completed 6 Recruit courses, with 53 new firefighters passing out 

 Trained over 260 staff in Breathing Apparatus, resulting in a 91% pass rate 
in the service 

 Trained over 200 Incident Commanders 

 Delivered 87 Commercial courses 

 Trained 46 drivers to respond to emergencies on blue lights, resulting in a 
99% staff return 

 LFR online training programmes were accessed on 13,401occasions, with 
an additional 14,184 online assessment taking place.  

 
5. Conclusion 
 
Whilst the service has seen a slight reduction in calls, mainly due to the reduction 
in medical emergencies, the service has seen positive feedback from the 
HMICFRS inspection along with sustained improvements in our prevention and 
protection duties.  
 
Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are invited 
to consider and comment on the Q3 performance information and highlight any 
recommendations or further actions for consideration. 
 
6.  Appendices  
 

Annexe A Outcomes and Targets 2018/19 

Annexe B Response Standard Drive Time Map 

 
 
This report was written by Area Manager Sean Taylor, who can be contacted on 
07799110527 or sean.taylor@lincoln.fire-uk.org. 

Page 16

mailto:sean.taylor@lincoln.fire-uk.org


Annex A – Outcomes & Targets 2018 / 19  

 
 

Page 17



Annex B 

Page 18



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes, Head of Paid Service 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 11 June 2019 

Subject: Engagement and Consultation Activity Review 2018/19  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides an overview of council-wide consultation and engagement 
activity where the Community Engagement Team provided advice and support 
in the 2018/19. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members are invited to consider and comment on the report and highlight any 
recommendations or further actions for consideration. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Community Engagement Team (CET) provides support and advice to officers 
across service areas and to elected members on the planning and delivery of 
effective and legally sound engagement and consultation activities.  The support 
and advice provided is designed to help services ensure that engagement activities 
are of a high standard, avoid duplication and contribute to improving community 
confidence in the Council.   As part of this service the CET explains the important 
differences between communication and engagement and between engagement 
and consultation (summary provided at Appendix A). 
 
The CET offers a wide range of experience and expertise on engagement to help 
officers to understand the approach that best suits a service area's needs.  The 
CET is able to offer objective advice and support, with the service area (or 
Councillor) having the expertise on the Service and/or locality.  By following a 
Quality Assurance Process (Appendix C) the CET helps ensure that engagement 
and consultation activities accord with legislation and best practice.   
 
The CET continues to support a wide range of engagement and consultation 
activities across all director areas, all of which are captured in an Engagement 
Register.  The Engagement and Consultation Activity Review 2018/19 (Appendix 
B) provides a summary of the data gathered through the Register; key findings 
from this review are provided below. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2. Summary of key findings 
 
The Community Engagement Team was involved in the support of a wide range of 
engagement and consultation activities undertaken by all LCC director areas. In 
2018/19 the Team supported 106 activities, providing 1046 hours of direct support.  
Of the engagement and consultation activities supported, 66 have concluded, 8 
have been withdrawn and 32 remain open as work on them continues through to 
the following year. 
 
In 2018/19 the Team supported development and deliv
[...]
tems of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all 
items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for 
consideration in the work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2. Work Programme 
 

11 JUNE 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue Performance 
Annual Report 
 
 

Chief Fire Officer Performance Scrutiny 

Consultation & 
Engagement Activity 
Annual Review 

Nicole Hilton, Chief 
Community Engagement 
Officer; Bev Finnegan, 
Programme Manager, 
Community Engagement 

A review of council wide 
consultation & engagement 
activity and how it helps the 
Council to effectively engage 
people and be better 
informed to improve service 
provision. 

 

23 JULY 2019 – 10:00am 
Emergency Planning Centre, South Park Avenue, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN5 8EL 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Outcome of the Heritage 
Service Consultation 

Nicole Hilton, Assistant 
Director - Communities 
 

Feedback from the Heritage 
Service Consultation 

Future of the Heritage 
Service 
 

Nicole Hilton, Assistant 
Director - Communities 
 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 
Executive - 03 September 
2019 
 

Performance of the Library 
Services Contract – Year 
Three Review Report 

Nicole Hilton, Assistant 
Director - Communities 
 

Review of the third year 
performance and key 
performance indicators (KPI) 
for the Library Services 
Contract. 

Fire and Rescue Services 
Inspection Action Plan 
 

Dan Quinn, Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer 

Final review of the progress 
made on the LFR Inspection 
Action Plan outcomes.  
 

Sitting as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership Priorities – 
Reducing Offending 
 

Sara Barry, Safer 
Communities Manager 
 

Review of work being 
undertaken as part of the 
Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership to tackle 
Reducing Offending 

 
Lincoln Blue Light Hub visit – South Park, Lincoln 
[...]
lusion
 
Members of the Committee are invited to review and comment on the work 
programme and highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included 
for consideration in the work programme. 
 
3. Consultation 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 
Not Applicable 
 
 
b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
Not Applicable 
 
 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 42

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX B 
 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

DEC REF MATTERS FOR 
DECISION 

DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 
MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 
CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

I013959 
 
 

Future Model of the 
Heritage Service 
 

8 May 
2019 

Executive Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report Chief Community 
Engagement Officer 
Tel: 01522 553831 
Email: 
nicole.hilton@lincolnshire
.gov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
NHS Liaison, 
Community 
Engagement and Chief 
Executive 

Yes All Divisions 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 April 2019
	5 Fire and Rescue - 18/19 Performance Summary
	6 Engagement and Consultation Activity Annual Review 2018/19
	6.0 Appendix A Understanding the differences - Communication Engagement Consultation
	6.0 A

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 11 JUNE 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Councillors:  R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, Mrs S Woolley, C N Worth and B Young 
attended the meeting as observers.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Mark Baxter (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), (Bev Finnegan (Programme Manager), 
Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities), Andrew McLean (Transformation 
Director), Dan Quinn (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), 
Sean Taylor (Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue) and, Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services 
Officer).  
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 April 2019 be  approved 
as a  correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors or Chief 
Officers.  
 
5     FIRE AND RESCUE - 18/19 PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 

 
10:08 Councillor K Cook entered the meeting.  
 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 JUNE 2019 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Area Manager – Planning, Prevention and 
Protection, which provided an overview of Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue's (LFR) 
performance for 2018/19.  
 
It was noted that LFR had received an overall rating of good by the Her Majesties 
Inspectorate for Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). Officers 
were pleased with the positive performance of the service for 2018/19.  
 
The Area Manager – Planning Prevention and Protection, outlined LFR's key 
performance information for 2018/19, as well as providing an outline of the Training 
and Development exercises completed in 2018/19.  
 
Members were referred to Annexe A of the report for a list of LFR's Outcomes and 
Targets for 2018/19.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  It was clarified that in the case of false calls, a call challenge system had been 
implemented which would save valuable time and resource which was spent 
responding to false incidents. The call challenge system aimed to call the 
location to verify that the incident was genuine before sending out a 
respondent. It was possible to issue fines to those repeat offenders of false 
calling. 

  There were certain high risk locations in which the call challenge system would 
not be implemented, such as hospitals. In those instances, response vehicles 
would be issued immediately.  

  It was noted that there was a divisional plan in place which involved working 
with farmers, farming communities and other key partners to communicate the 
dangers of hot summers and educate on how to reduce the risk of grassland 
fires.  

  It was explained that officers had a legal responsibility for any unregistered 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO's) once they had been made aware of 
them. As part of prevention activities, officers exchanged information with key 
partners which helped to locate unregistered HMO's in order to implement 
measures to reduce incidents in those locations.  

  Officers agreed to provide details of the number of HMO's that LFR were 
aware of and had been categorised.  

  There had been positive feedback from the Elected Member visits to local fire 
stations for the annual inspections, which had been beneficial for both 
Members and officers.   

   It was noted that the number of malicious calls had significantly reduced, 
however officers continued to work with schools and colleges to educate 
pupils on the consequences of false calls.  

  Officers agreed to provide members with information on the number of female 
firefighters employed by Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue.  

  Members were informed that the recruitment department were actively looking 
into ways in which they could diversify the recruitment of firefighters, which 



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 JUNE 2019 
 

included investigating possible reasons why people were opposed to 
becoming a firefighter.  

  It was clarified the Medical Response Programme had made a significant 
difference on the time it took a responder to reach those that needed urgent 
care.  

  LFR were investigating the possibility of introducing 'what3words', which was a 
form of technology that could provide the location of a person using a mobile 
phone app. It was hoped that this could help locate individuals who did not 
know their location.  

   It was explained that for incidents where a large number of fire engines were 
dispatched to a location, it would trigger a response to dispatch other 
emergency responders to the incident.  

  It was highlighted that LFR staff were trained at the international training site in 
Waddington, which was used as a training location for Fire and Rescue 
Services nationally.  

 
The committee congratulated Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue for their performance 
throughout 2018/19, and thanked officers for their hard work and dedication.  
 
On behalf of LFR, Mark Baxter (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) thanked Lincolnshire 
County Council for their ongoing support to the service.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
6     ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION ACTIVITY ANNUAL REVIEW 

2018/19 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community Engagement, which 
provided an overview of council-wide consultation and engagement activity where the 
Community Engagement Team had provided advice and support in 2018/19.  
 
It was explained that the Community Engagement Team provided support and advice 
to officers across service areas, as well as to elected Members on the planning and 
delivery of effective and legally sound engagement or consultation activities. 
 
The report set out a number of ways in which the Community Engagement Team 
provided support, as well as a summary of the key findings from engagement 
activities.  
 
Members were referred to Appendix A, B and C of the report, which set out the 
differences between communication, engagement and consultation; a review of 
engagement and consultation activity in 2018/19; and the Quality Assurance Process 
followed by the team when an engagement activity is started.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 JUNE 2019 
 

  It was explained that service areas were advised about the difference between 
consultation and engagement, and about being clear when something couldn't 
be influenced.  

  The Community Engagement Team worked closely with service areas to 
ensure that the purpose of any engagement was made clear before the 
process was undertaken, as well as communicating the outcomes once the 
process had ended.  

  It was clarified that there was no requirement for the service areas to record 
the percentage of the target audience who had responded to consultations. 
The Community Engagement Team received quality impact assessments from 
all consultations.  

  Community Engagement Team Officers were continuously looking at ways to 
improve its service and responses to engagement activities, including how to 
engage with all age groups.  

  The Assistant Director – Communities explained there was often a high 
response to engagement through social media platforms, but these were not 
currently included as part of formal consultation responses. Officers were 
investigating whether there were ways to include social media feedback as 
part of the consultation process.   

  It was agreed that Step 6 of the Quality Assurance Process, attached at 
Appendix C of the report, be amended to replace the sentence, 'check if local 
councillor needs to be notified' with 'confirm that local councillor(s) have been 
informed'.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the report be noted;  
 

2) That Step 6 of the Quality Assurance Process, attached at Appendix C of 
 the report, be amended to replace the sentence, 'check if local councillor 
needs to be notified' with 'confirm that local councillor(s) have been informed'. 

 
7     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the committee's prospective work programme.  
 
Members were informed that the July meeting of the committee would be held at the 
Emergency Planning Centre on South Park. A tour of the new Fire and Rescue 
Station was planned for after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That members were satisfied with the work programme.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm 


